broker relationships, under which risks may occur inter

alia through the loss of the premium paid by the cedant

to the broker or through double payments of claims. We

reduce these risks, inter alia, by reviewing all broker rela­

tionships once a year with an eye to criteria such as the

existence of professional indemnity insurance, payment

performance and proper contract implementation. A Se­

curity Committee continuously monitors the credit status

of retrocessionaires and approves measures where neces­

sary to secure receivables that appear to be at risk of de­

fault.

The Group Protections unit is responsible for E+S Rück’s

ongoing cession management. This process is supported

by our “Cession Limits” Web-based risk management ap­

plication, which specifies cession limits for the individual

retrocessionaires participating in protection cover pro­

grammes and determines the capacities still available for

short-, medium- and long-term business (cession manage­

ment). Depending on the type and expected run-off dur­

ation of the reinsured business, the selection of reinsurers

Scenarios for changes in the fair value of our securities  						   in EUR million

Scenario Portfolio change based on fair value

Equity securities Share prices +10% +1.0

Share prices +20% +2.0

Share prices –10% (1.0)

Share prices –20% (2.0)

Fixed-income securities Yield increase +50 basis points (80.6)

Yield increase +100 basis points (158.5)

Yield decrease –50 basis points +83.2

Yield decrease –100 basis points +169.2

33E+S Rück annual report 2009 Risk report   Management report

takes into account not only the minimum ratings of the

rating agencies Standard & Poor’s and A. M. Best but also

internal and external expert assessments (e.g. market in-

formation from brokers).

Overall, retrocessions conserve our capital, stabilise and

optimise our results and enable us to derive maximum

benefit from a “hard” market (e.g. following a catastrophe